## 502502498 09/19/2013

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA		

Name	Execution Date
Ari J Strangler	09/17/2013

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EMW Flow, Inc.
Street Address:	18078 103rd Trail South
City:	Boca Raton
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33498

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D509270

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3012302891

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3012305242

Email: evonvorys@shulmanrogers.com

Correspondent Name: Eric J. von Vorys

Address Line 1: 12505 Park Potomac Avenue

Address Line 2: Sixth Floor

Address Line 4: Potomac, MARYLAND 20854

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	122713.002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Eric J. von Vorys
Signature:	/EricJvonVorys/
Date:	09/19/2013

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif

CH \$40.00

PATENT REEL: 031243 FRAME: 0619

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment is entered into by and between Ari J. Stangler, an individual residing at 18078 103<sup>rd</sup> Trail South, Boca Raton, Florida 33498 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") and EMW Flow, Inc., a Florida corporation with offices at 18078 103<sup>rd</sup> Trail South, Boca Raton, Florida 33498 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee").

#### Recitals

- A. Assignor is the sole inventor of the device entitled "Exercise Floor Pad" ("Invention") as described in Design Patent D-509,270 issued on September 6, 2005 (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent").
- B. Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing Recitals, which are incorporated herein by reference, and for other for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, transfers, assigns, and sets over to Assignee, and to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent, and to all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions to be obtained therefor, together with the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringement of the Patent.

Assignor further agrees to communicate to the Assignee or its representatives any facts known to the Assignor respecting infringement of the Invention, and at the expense of the Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, relssues, reexaminations, and extension applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said letters patent to be issued to Assignee, make all rightful oaths and generally to do everything necessary or desirable to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Assignment as an instrument under seal on the date written below.

9/17/2013

Assignor/ Ari J. Stangler-

PATENT REEL: 031243 FRAME: 0620

**RECORDED: 09/19/2013**